502073406 09/25/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
James N. Thompson	07/08/2005
Jerry L. Laws	07/11/2005
Roger L. Fyffe	07/08/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fairfield Industries Incorporated
Street Address:	1111 Gillingham Lane
City:	Sugar Land
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77478

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7765947

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6073304015

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

٦F

Phone: 607-330-4000 Email: bskpto@bsk.com

Correspondent Name: BOND, SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC
Address Line 1: 10 BROWN ROAD, SUITE 102
Address Line 4: ITHACA, NEW YORK 14850

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1339P012A/591511
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William Greener

Total Attachments: 4

source=recordationcvrsht#page1.tif source=recordationcvrsht#page2.tif source=recordationcvrsht#page3.tif source=recordationcvrsht#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029019 FRAME: 0621

CH \$40.00 77

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
	Name: Fairfield Industries Incorporated				
James N. Thompson	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 8 and 11 of July 2005	Street Address: 1111 Gillingham Lane				
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	City: Sugar Land State: TX				
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 77478				
4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).				
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s) 7,765,947 ached?				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
Name: William Greener					
Internal Address: Suite 102	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$\frac{40.00}{}				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address:	Enclosed				
10 Brown Road	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Ithaca	8. Payment Information				
State: NY Zip: 14850					
Phone Number: 607-330-4012	501546				
Docket Number: 1339P012A	Deposit Account Number 501546				
Email Address:_wgreener@bsk.com	Authorized User Name Cindy Woodford				
9. Signature: /William Greener/	2012-09-25				
Signature	Date				
William Greener	Total number of pages including cover				
Name of Person Signing	sneet, attachments, and documents.				
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450					

PATENT REEL: 029019 FRAME: 0622 1. Additional name of conveying party(ies)

Jerry L. Laws Roger L. Fyffe

> PATENT REEL: 029019 FRAME: 0623

ASSIGNMENT

5

WHEREAS, an application for a United States Patent was filed on May 2, 2005 as Application Serial No. 11/120,074 for the invention titled **DECK CONFIGURATION FOR OCEAN BOTTOM SEISMOMETER LAUNCH PLATFORMS** (the "Invention");

WHEREAS, James N. Thompson, a U.S. citizen, residing at 3927 Bratton, Sugar Land, Texas 77479 (an "ASSIGNOR") is an inventor of the Invention;

WHEREAS, Jerry L. Laws, a U.S. citizen, residing at 62 Echo Lane, Huntsville, Texas 77320 (an "ASSIGNOR") is an inventor of the Invention;

WHEREAS, Roger L. Fyffe, a U.S. citizen, residing at 1123 Barrowgate Drive, Sugar Land, Texas 77478 (an "ASSIGNOR") is an inventor of the Invention;

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNORS invented the Invention as part of their employment by Fairfield Industries, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware corporation doing business at 14100 S.W. Freeway, Suite 600, Sugar Land, Texas 77478; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention, including without limitation, said patent application.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by each ASSIGNOR, each ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE said ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in the Invention, including, without limitation, all United States and foreign rights therein, whether patentable or not, and in and to aforesaid application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and any Letters Patent obtained for the said Invention in the United States and foreign countries, or issuing out of said application or any such division or continuation thereof, and any reissues or extensions of any such Letters Patent.

Each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that he has the full right to convey his entire right, title and interest in said Invention, and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Each ASSIGNOR further covenants that he will, at any time, upon ASSIGNEE'S request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in the Invention, or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore, in the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, and if ASSIGNEE, or its assignee, desires to make a substitute, divisional or continuation application for said Invention, or to secure a reissue or extension of said Letters Patent, to file a disclaimer relating thereto, or an application for a corresponding patent in any foreign country, or undertake any other act to secure and protect the ASSIGNEE'S rights in the Invention, that he will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the said purposes, but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE.

Each ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that the entire beneficial interest in the Invention and to which the above application relates is irrevocably vested in the ASSIGNEE including the right to make the application for protection in all countries abroad and to claim priority under the International Convention for such applications and hereby assents to the making of any such applications, with or without priority claims, and of any divisional application resulting therefrom.

PATENT REEL: 029019 FRAME: 0624 Each ASSIGNOR further covenants that he will at all times communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, all facts relating to said Invention and Letters Patent, or the history thereof, known to him, and testify as the same in interferences or other litigation, when requested so to do.

Executed and delivered this	day of	, 2005.	
Inventor: James N. Thompson		Date: 7-8-05	
Inventor: Jerry L. Laws	laus)	Date: 4/11/05	
Inventor: Roger L. Fyffe	RH	Date: 1014 8 2005	>
and Roger L. Fyffe, each known to me to acknowledged that he signed, sealed an and purposes therein set forth.	e this B day of ul	, 2005, James N. Thompson, Jerry le is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, nent as his free and voluntary act and deed fo	W114 + 11
BETTY A. KUENSTLER Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires	Notary Public My Commission exp	pires 2-12-2096	